- Trust receipts -  681  536

 23,559  25,131  13,215

Company

Floating rate instruments

Financial liabilities

- Term loan 7,862  4,560  -

- Bank overdraft 2,570  -  -

 10,432  4,560  -

Company No. 300426 - P  81

27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.4 Market risk (continued)

27.4.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as

hedging instruments under a fair value hedged accounting model. Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or

loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period

would have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

rates, remained constant.

 Profit or loss

 100 bp  100 bp

 increase  decrease

Group RM’000  RM’000

2013

Floating rate instruments (177)  177

2012

Floating rate instruments (188)  188

Company

2013

Floating rate instruments (78)  78

2012

Floating rate instruments (34)  34

Company No. 300426 - P   82

27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.5 Categories and fair value of financial instruments

 31.5.2013  31.5.2012  1.6.2011

 Carrying

amount

 Fair

value

 Carrying

amount

 Fair

value

 Carrying

amount

 Fair

value

Group RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Financial assets categorised

as loans and receivables

Trade and other receivables

(excluding deposits and

prepayments)

69,777

*

69,144

*

72,781

*

Cash and cash equivalents 24,596  *  20,092  *  15,399  *

 94,373   89,236   88,180

Financial liabilities carried

at amortised cost

Floating rate loans and

borrowings

23,559

23,559

25,131

25,131

13,215

13,215

Fixed rate loans and

borrowings

70,619

70,641

81,006

81,040

71,108

71,033

Trade and other payables 57,604  *  50,652  *  46,364  *

 151,782   156,789   130,687

Company No. 300426 - P   83

27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.5 Categories and fair value of financial instruments (continued)

 31.5.2013  31.5.2012  1.6.2011

 Carrying

amount

 Fair

value

 Carrying

amount

 Fair

value

 Carrying

amount

 Fair

value

Company RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Financial assets categorised

as loans and receivables

Trade and other receivables

(excluding deposits and

prepayments)

41,048

*

38,851

*

40,494

*

Cash and cash equivalents 84  *  23  *  24  *

 41,132   38,874   40,518

Financial liabilities carried

at amortised cost

Floating rate loans and

borrowings

10,432

10,432

4,560

4,560

-

-

Trade and other payables 1,619  *  484  *  249  *

 12,051   5,044   249

* The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables approximate fair values due to the

relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

Company No. 300426 - P  84

27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.5 Categories and fair value of financial instruments (continued)

 Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the

present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate

of interest at the end of the reporting period. For finance leases, the market rate of

interest is determined by reference to similar lease agreements.

 Interest rates used to determine fair value

 The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are as

follows: